
222

HEALTH OVERVIEW 
AND

 SCRUTINY PANEL
Thursday, 23rd February, 2017
at 6.00 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Conference Room 3 and 4 - Civic Centre
This meeting is open to the public

Members

Councillor Bogle (Chair)
Councillor P Baillie
Councillor Houghton
Councillor Mintoff
Councillor Noon
Councillor Savage
Councillor White

Contacts

Ed Grimshaw
Democratic Support Officer
Tel: 023 8083 2390
Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk

Mark Pirnie
Scrutiny Manager
Tel: 023 8083 3886
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


2

PUBLIC INFORMATION
Role of Health Overview Scrutiny Panel  (Terms of Reference)

The Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel will have six scheduled meetings per year with 
additional meetings organised as required.

 To discharge all responsibilities of 
the Council for health overview and 
scrutiny, whether as a statutory duty 
or through the exercise of a power, 
including subject to formal guidance 
being issued from the Department of 
health, the referral of issues to the 
Secretary of State.

 To undertake the scrutiny of Social 
Care issues in the City unless they 
are forward plan items.  In such 
circumstances members of the 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
will be invited to the relevant 
Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee meeting where they are 
discussed.

 To develop and agree the annual 
health and social care scrutiny work 
programme.

 To scrutinise the development and 
implementation of the Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment and Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy developed by 
the Health and Wellbeing Board.

 To respond to proposals and 
consultations from NHS bodies in respect 
of substantial variations in service 
provision and any other major health 
consultation exercises.

 Liaise with the Southampton LINk and its 
successor body “Healthwatch” and to 
respond to any matters brought to the 
attention of overview an
[...]
 of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting. 
 

4  DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP 

Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting. 
 

5  STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR 

6  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
(Pages 1 - 8)

To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meetings held on 19th 
December 2016 and 18th January 2017 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.
 

7  EMERGENCY DEPARTMENT PERFORMANCE 
(Pages 9 - 16)

Report of the Chief Executive, University Hospital Southampton Foundation Trust, 
providing the Panel with an update on the performance of the Emergency Department 
at Southampton General Hospital.
 

8  UPDATE ON DISCHARGES FROM UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL SOUTHAMPTON 
(Pages 17 - 22)

Report of the Chief Executive of University Hospital Southampton and the Acting 
Service Director – Adults, Housing and Communities, providing the Panel with an 
update on discharges from University Hospital Southampton.
 



6

9  DRAFT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY (2017-2025) 
(Pages 23 - 46)

Report of the Director of Public Health seeking comments and feedback on the draft 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2017-2025.
 

10  UPDATE ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF SOUTHAMPTON CITY FOOT CARE 
PATHWAY 
(Pages 47 - 58)

Report of the Director of Quality and Integration providing the Panel with an update on 
the implementation of the Foot Care Pathway.
 

Wednesday, 15 February 2017 SERVICE DIRECTOR, LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE



To consider the minutes of meetings held on 19th December 2016 and 18th January 
2017. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



- 9 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19 DECEMBER 2016

Present: Councillors Bogle (Chair), P Baillie, Houghton, Mintoff, Noon, Savage 
and White

Also In Attendance Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Health and Sustainable Living

13. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 27 October 2016 be approved 
and signed as a correct record. 

14. HAMPSHIRE AND ISLE OF WIGHT SUSTAINABILITY AND TRANSFORMATION 
PLAN: DELIVERY PLAN 

The Panel considered a report detailing the delivery plan for the Hampshire and the Isle 
of Wight (HIOW) Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) that was submitted to 
NHS England and NHS Improvement for consideration.

Richard Samuel (Chief Officer of the Fareham and Gosport Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG) and lead on the development of the Sustainable Transformation Plan), 
John Richards (Chief Executive Officer, NHS Southampton City CCG) and Councillor 
Shields (Cabinet Member for Health and Sustainable Living) Jane Freeland 
(Southampton Keep Our NHS Public) were in attendance and, with the consent of the 
Chair, addressed the meeting. 

The Panel discussed a number of matters and concerns including: 
 the range and scope of the plan;

o it was noted that the Plan was a for a period of five years and had been 
brought together with all of the partners within the local health system. 
The Plan would build upon best practice developed across the area such 
as Better Care Southampton. 

 the developing consultation process;
o it was recognised that as the plan was still being developed and that there 

would be a need for consultation with a range of groups and organisations 
such as health and wellbeing boards and local healthwatch groups.   

 the decision making process;
o in response to questions it was noted that there were no formal decision 

making powers being assigned to one body in the development of 
Sustainable Transformation Plan.  It was noted that the aims and goals of 
the Plan were being developed in dialogue with the stakeholders and that 
each of the individual organisations.  It was noted that each of the 
organisations involved had been asked to develop their own local 
operating plan that would feed into the aims and goals of the Plan as a 
whole. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 1



- 10 -

 the flexibility of the Plan to cope with future demands on the local health system;
o it was noted that the Plan was aimed to alleviate pressures that were 

growing both nationally and locally within the health system.  However, it 
was acknowledged that there were considerable demands on both the 
recruitment of staff and in relation to the demands on adult social care.

RESOLVED that the Panel noted the challenges and aspirations of the Sustainable 
Transformation Plan set out in the report and would continue review and monitor the 
development of the Plan.   

15. SOLENT NHS TRUST CQC REPORT 

The Panel considered the report of Chief Executive – Solent NHS Trust providing a 
summary of the key findings from the inspection and outlines the approach the Trust 
will follow to address the issues raised in the Care Quality Commission reports.

Mandy Rayani (Chief Nurse) and Alex Whitfield (Chief Operating Officer) were in 
attendance and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 

The Panel discussed a number of matters and concerns including:
 that the Trust had been rated as requiring improvement by the Care Quality 

Commission (CQC);
o it was noted that the CQC report had indicated that there were areas of 

the Trust, including some of the services in Southampton, that had been 
rated as outstanding. That the result was an overall judgement of the 
Trust. It was also noted that action had commenced to address the 
concerns raised by the CQC following the inspection. 

 why some services in the Portsmouth area had outperformed the same services 
in the Southampton area;

o It was noted that the management of the children and adolescent mental 
health services (CAMHS) had been structured in different ways and that 
this led to information being recorded differently.  It was explained that 
steps had been implemented to resolve this including the redesign of 
various templates to more clearly indicate that the required information 
had been considered and recorded.  In addition it was noted that the Trust 
had also reviewed its staff structure within this area in order to ensure 
consistency of care.

 concern was raised that the Trust was not learning from serious incidents;
o assurance was given by the Trust that the CQC had found no issues in 

the Trust’s ability to learn from serious incident or its leadership.     

RESOLVED that the Panel noted the report and would continue to monitor the 
performance of the Trust and that the item would return at a future meeting. 

16. MENTAL HEALTH MATTERS 

The Panel considered the report of the Director of Quality and Integration updating the 
Panel on the progress of the Mental Health Matters programme following the briefing in 
March 2016.

Page 4



- 11 -

Katy Bartolomeo (Senior Commissioner - Mental Health, Integrated Commissioning 
Unit) , John Richards (Chief Executive Officer, NHS Southampton City CCG) Jo 
Hannigan and Penny Turpin (members of the public) were in attendance and, with the 
consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 

The Panel discussed a number of matters and concerns including:
 Why the plan for children and young people and adults within the City were at 

different stages;
o It was noted that the scope for adult mental health matters had been 

broadened and further developed to include a wider patient group.  It was 
noted that additional funding had been received for the provision of care 
for children and young people to enable certain actions to be expedited.

 The potential effects of the Sustainable Transport Plan (STP) on the 
development of the Mental Health Matters plan;

o It was noted that both plans shared the same aims and goals and that the 
Mental Health Matters plan had been developed alongside partner 
organisations and would therefore fit into the STP. 

 Concerns were raised by members of the public relating to appropriate care 
pathways for young people with autism and the recently published green paper 
that indicated potential changes were forthcoming to who was directly 
responsible for the care of young people withcare needs;

o The Panel noted that officers were reviewing the green paper.  It was also 
noted that officers recognised the importance of early identification of 
autism and that the Plan would reflect this.  

RESOLVED that the Panel noted the report and welcomed the extra investment into 
the area requesting that the matter be brought back to Panel at future meeting.  

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



- 12 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18 JANUARY 2017

Present: Councillors Bogle (Chair), P Baillie, Houghton, Mintoff, Noon and Savage

Apologies: Councillor White

In Attendance:  Cabinet Member for Health and Sustainability – Councillor Dave Shields 

17. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 

RESOLVED: that consideration of the minutes for the Panel meeting on 19 December 
2016 be considered at a future meeting. 

18. HEALTH AND CARE BUDGET PROPOSALS - 2017/2018 

The Panel considered the report of the Chair of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
setting out the health and care proposal for the 2017-2018 municipal year, for 
discussion. 

John Richards (Chief Executive Officer, NHS Southampton City CCG),  
Stephanie Ramsey (Director of Quality and Integration), Paul Juan 
(Acting Service Director Adults, Housing and Communities), Councillor Dave Shields 
(Cabinet Member for Health and Sustainable Living), and Abelardo Clariana-Piga 
(Southampton Keep Our NHS Public) were in attendance and, with the consent of the 
Chair, addressed the meeting. 

The Panel discussed a number of matters and concerns including:
 the lack of alignment with the financial systems within the Council and the health 

service;
 the need to ensure that proposals should be: 

o properly planned for;
o assessed; and 
o realistic;

 the requirement for a health impact assessment for all proposed savings;
 the dangers of displacing the costs of a service, and the ultimate escalation of 

the financial burden to both the Council and its partners, in the health system 
locally, that the proposed reductions would have.

RESOLVED that the Panel agreed that the Chair of the Panel be requested to co-
ordinate and collate an official response to the Council’s budget consultation.  It was 
agreed that this would clearly set out concerns raised at the meeting in regard to:

 the displacement of costs to other organisations within the local health 
system; 

 the potential for escalating costs that cuts relating to prevention would 
have; 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 2



- 13 -

 the scale and pace of the proposed changes, in particular changes to the 
provision of substance misuse prevention, where the Panel were 
concerned that a saving had been identified with no clear plan to address 
this shortfall; and

 the need for health impact assessments and the inclusion, within the 
existing impact assessments, of the potential cost implications the 
proposals could have on the public sector in Southampton

Page 8



DECISION-MAKER: HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
SUBJECT: EMERGENCY DEPARTMENT PERFORMANCE
DATE OF DECISION: 23 FEBRUARY 2017
REPORT OF: CHIEF EXECUTIVE, UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL 

SOUTHAMPTON 
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: Jane Hayward Tel: 023 8120 6060
E-mail: Jane.Hayward@uhs.nhs.uk

Director Name: Fiona Dalton, 
Chief Executive UHS

Tel: 023 8120 6060

E-mail: fiona.dalton@uhs.nhs.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
The University Hospital Southampton Foundation Trust and system partners will 
update the committee on the latest Emergency Department performance.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That the Panel notes the report and following discussions agree any 
issues that may need to be brought forward to a future HOSP 
meeting.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. At the request of the Chair of the Panel.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. Attached as Appendix 1 is an update on emergency flow within University 

Hospital Southampton.   The Panel are requested to note the good progress 
that has been made within the hospital and that UHS’s performance in 
2016/17 has exceeded the performance in 2015/16 in every month, except 
June, November, and December and in every month when compared to 
2014/15.  However, the Trust is yet to meet the target of 95%.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
4. N/A
Property/Other
5. N/A

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
6. The duty for local authorities to undertake health scrutiny is set out in National 

Health Service Act 2006. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set 
out in Part 1A Section 9 of the Local Government Act 2000. 

Other Legal Implications: 
7. N/A
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
8. N/A
KEY DECISION N/A
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: N/A

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Appendices 
1. Update on Emergency Flow in University Hospital Southampton
Documents In Members’ Rooms
1. None
Equality Impact Assessment 
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and Safety 
Impact Assessments (ESIA) to be carried out.

No

Privacy Impact Assessment
Do the implications/subject of the report require a Privacy Impact
Assessment (PIA) to be carried out.

No

Other Background Documents
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at:
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. None

Page 10



1

Update on Emergency Flow in University Hospital Southampt
[...]
UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL 

SOUTHAMPTON AND THE ACTING SERVICE 
DIRECTOR, ADULTS, HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES, 
SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Jane Hayward

Sharon Stewart
Tel: 023 8079 6241

023 8083 2660
E-mail: Jane.Hayward@uhs.nhs.uk

sharon.stewart@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Fiona Dalton, Chief Executive, 

UHS
Paul Juan, Acting Service 
Director – Adults, Housing 
and Communities, SCC

Tel: 023 8077 7222

023 8083 2530

E-mail: fiona.dalton@uhs.nhs.uk
Paul.juan@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
The University Hospital Southampton Foundation Trust and representatives from 
Adult Social Care at Southampton City Council will update the committee on progress 
being made reducing complex discharges in the Hospital.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) The Panel is asked to note the positive work which has been 
undertaken across the system since HOSP last considered this 
matter and the improvements which have been made.

(ii) The Panel is asked to note the specific issues of domiciliary care and 
increasing funding pressures.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. At the request of the Panel.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. Following discussion at the 19 January 2016 meeting of the HOSP the Panel 

requested an update on discharges from University Hospital Southampton at 
the February 2017 meeting. 

4. Attached as Appendix 1 is an update on discharges from University Hospital 
Page 17

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Jane.Hayward@uhs.nhs.uk
mailto:sharon.stewart@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:fiona.dalton@uhs.nhs.uk
mailto:Paul.juan@southampton.gov.uk


Southampton that identifies the current position and the steps that are being 
taken to improve performance across the system.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
5. Not applicable
Property/Other
6. Not applicable
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
7. The duty for local authoriti
[...]
818

E-mail: Jason.Horsley@southampton.gov.uk
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
N/A
BRIEF SUMMARY
Health and wellbeing is important to everyone in Southampton, whether they live, 
work or learn in the city. The Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy for Southampton 
sets out the strategic vision for improving the health and reducing health inequalities 
in the city. 
Southampton’s current Health and Wellbeing Strategy was published in March 2013 
and the refreshed strategy will run from 2017 to 2025. It sets out a vision for 
Southampton to have a culture and environment which promotes and supports health 
and wellbeing for all. It includes the outcomes to achieve over the next eight years 
and is based on evidence from the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment. The strategy 
will be supported by a number of more detailed strategies and action plans.
RECOMMENDATIONS:
(i) That the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel considers and provides any 

comments and feedback on the draft Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2017-
2025.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. Local Authorities and Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) have equal and 

joint statutory duties to prepare a Health and Wellbeing Strategy that sets out 
how they plan to work together with local partners to meet health and care 
needs identified in the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA). 

2. This strategy sets out a vision for improving health and wellbeing for all and 
reducing health inequalities in Southampton, as well as how partners across 
the city can work together to achieve these outcomes. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
3. The Health and Wellbeing Strategy is a statutory requirement; therefore, there 

is no alternative option. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 9



DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
Background

4. Southampton is a thriving city with enormous growth potential, however health 
outcomes are poorer than in other areas in the south east and the city’s 
characteristics relating to po
[...]
ty’s health and social care commissioners, including 
Southampton City Clinical Commissioning Group, Southampton City Council and NHS England.  
The Board has an oversight of health and wellbeing in the City. Its role is to develop joint 
priorities for local commissioning to ensure delivery of the right outcomes, and to provide 
advice, assistance or other support to improve the health and wellbeing of the city’s diverse 
communities.  

The Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board is the Cabinet Member for Health and Sustainable 
Living and the Deputy Chair is Southampton City CCG’s Chair. Membership includes Cabinet 
Members for Housing and Adult Care; Children's Social Care; and Education and Skills; as well as 
the Southampton City Council’s Director of Public Health; Director of Housing, Director of Adults 
and Communities; Director of Children Services; the joint Council/CGG Director of Quality and 
Integration; the Chief Officer of Southampton CCG and the Healthwatch Southampton Manager.

There is a strong history of partnership working to improve health in the city. Southampton had 
operated an effective Health and Wellbeing Partnership for a number of years before the Health 
and Wellbeing Board became a statutory requirement in 2013. Southampton’s last Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy was published in March 2013. The former Health and Wellbeing Partnership 
produced a Strategy previously. This new strategy builds on learning from these strategies and 
the strong links between partners in the city.

3.1 Purpose of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy
Local Authorities and Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) have equal and joint statutory duties 
to prepare a Health and Wellbeing Strategy that sets out how they plan to work together with 
local partners to meet health and care needs identified in the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 
(JSNA) and to improve the health and wellbeing of the local community and reduce inequalities 
for all ages. 

It is an overarchin
[...]
at/6/par/E12000008/ati/102/are/E060
00045/iid/90401/age/173/sex/4 

Page 44

https://fingertips.phe.org.uk/search/looked%20af#page/3/gid/1/pat/6/par/E12000008/ati/102/are/E06000045/iid/90401/age/173/sex/4
https://fingertips.phe.org.uk/search/looked%20af#page/3/gid/1/pat/6/par/E12000008/ati/102/are/E06000045/iid/90401/age/173/sex/4


Page 17 of 17

Education
School readiness at the end of reception PHOF 1.02i

Children & 
Young 
People

Children in low income families (under 16s) PHOF 1.01ii

Hospital admissions caused by unintentional and 
deliberate injuries (0-14 years)

PHOF 2.07i

Under 18 years conception rate PHOF 2.04
GCSE achieved 5A*-C including English & Maths Department of Education 

(in Child Health Profile)

Adults Smoking prevalence in adults PHOF 2.14

Suicide rate PHOF 4.10

Depression recorded prevalence
 Injuries due to falls in people aged 65 years and 
over

PHOF 2.24

People presenting with HIV at a late stage of 
infection

PHOF 3.04

TB incidence (3 year average)
Under 75 years mortality rate for liver disease 
considered preventable 

PHOF 4.06

Healthy 
settings

Fraction of mortality attributable to particulate 
air pollution

PHOF 3.01

Percentage of people aged 16-64 years in 
employment

PHOF 1.08

Excess winter deaths index (persons) PHOF 4.15

Developmental outcomes

There two outcomes that are important to improve in Southampton but are not currently 
monitored consistently and/or benchmarked against other areas. These outcomes will be 
reviewed on a bi-annual basis to determine opportunity for measurement in the future.

 Loneliness and social isolation
 Corporate parenting – health indicators 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
SUBJECT: UPDATE ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF SOUTHAMPTON 

CITY FOOT CARE PATHWAY 
DATE OF DECISION: 23 FEBRUARY 2017
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF QUALITY AND INTEGRATION

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Georgina Cunningham Tel: 023 80725607

E-mail:
[...]
ng:
 Discoloration of toes (pale, dusky, 

black)
 Signs of necrosis
 Rest pain (often at night)
 Cold
 Diminished / absent pulses

Vascular Team
02381208803 

Rapid Access clinic runs weekly for 
urgent cases

Referral by letter / fax / telephone as 
indicated by the patient’s condition

HOT SWOLLEN NEUROPATHIC 
FOOT (Suspect CHARCOT) refer

Features may include:
 Pain on walking when usually 

neuropathic
 Recent minor trauma
 Adequate blood supply

DIABETIC FOOT ULCER
(Foot ulcer = below malleoli)

New ulcer / Non healing / Infected / 
abscess refer ASAP

Foot assessed as
“AT INCREASED or HIGH 

RISK” NICE 2015
Diabetes Foot Assessment 

Score >10 refer

If mild to moderate infection refer and:
 Initiate Empirical antibiotics (HIOW 

Antibiotics Guidelines)
 Deep wound swab

Why is it important to refer promptly?
 The risk of a lower extremity amputation in a person with diabetes is more than 20 x that of a person 

without diabetes and 95% of all non-traumatic amputations start with a foot ulcer
 Good diabetes control will improve healing and outcomes 
 Ensure patient has appropriate footwear, doesn’t smoke and understands the implications of diabetes

Page 57

Agenda Item 10
Appendix 2



2Page 58


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	19.12.16
	18.01.17

	7 Emergency Department Performance
	Appendix 1 - ED performance.docx

	8 Update on Discharges from University Hospital Southampton
	Appendix 1 - Update on discharges from UHS.docx

	9 Draft Health and Wellbeing Strategy (2017-2025)
	Appendix 1 - HWBS.docx
	Appendix 2 - Background document.docx

	10 Update on the implementation of Southampton City Foot Care Pathway
	Appendix 1 - Summary of achievements and outcomes SCCCG Diabetes Strategy.docx
	Appendix 2 - Southampton City Foot Care Pathway.doc




Minutes of the meeting

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 FEBRUARY 2017

Present: Councillors Bogle (Chair), Houghton, Mintoff, Noon, Savage and White
Apologies: Councillor P Baillie

19. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meetings on 19t December 2016 and 18
January 2017 be approved and signed as a correct record.

20. EMERGENCY DEPARTMENT PERFORMANCE

The Panel considered the report of the Chief Executive, University Hospital
Southampton Foundation Trust, providing the Panel with an update on emergency flow
in University Hospital Southampton.

Fiona Dalton Chief Executive, University Hospital Southampton (UHS) and John
Richards Chief Executive Officer, NHS Southampton City CCG were in attendance and,
with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.

The Panel discussed a number of matters of concern including:
e The performance against targets for Emergency Department flow.

o It was explained that overall the figures showed that performance had
stabilised despite increased attendances to the Emergency Department.
It was noted that locally numbers attending the emergency department
had increased at a lesser rate than the national rate.

e That the Trust had received an offer of match funding from the Treasury to fund
a specialist emergency department for children.

o It was explained that it was hoped that this would alleviate pressure on
the Emergency Department (ED) and enable the more effective flow of
patients through the system. It was additionally noted that the
establishment of the Minor Injuries Unit and arrangements in the local GP
surgeries had continued to provide a ready alternative to queuing in the
ED.

e That the Department had to combat different types of pressure on the service
seasonally.

o It was explained that the summer saw a higher number of attendees than
winter. The Panel noted that the summer saw a higher number of
accident and trauma cases that were more easily processed and
discharged whilst winter saw an increase in the attendance of patients
with more complex and difficult care demands, often associated with older
patients. It was noted that these patients often required longer term
treatment and the establishment of an effective care package prior to
being able to return home.

-14 -



e The Panel questioned whether the Trust were able to alleviate pressure by
adjusting the numbers of patients treated by elective surgery over the winter.

o It was explained that this was not always possible because of targets
relating to treatment times. However, it was noted that as a last resort the
hospital would reschedule or cancel appointments for elective surgery.

e The Panel questioned whether there were clear links in the winter to respiratory
cases that could be caused by the quality of air within Southampton.

o It was noted that it was not entirely clear why there was an increase in ED
attendances this winter but it reflected a national trend.

RESOLVED that the Panel noted the improvements that had been made and requested
that the issue be brought back to Panel at a future meeting.

21. UPDATE ON DISCHARGES FROM UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL SOUTHAMPTON

The Panel considered the report of the Chief Executive of University Hospital
Southampton and the Acting Service Director — Adults, Housing and Communities,
providing the Panel with an update on discharges from University Hospital
Southampton.

Fiona Dalton Chief Executive, University Hospital Southampton (UHS), John Richards
Chief Executive Officer, NHS Southampton City CCG and members of the public were
in attendance and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.

The Panel discussed the following issues:
e The improving performance of the Integrated Discharge Unit (IDU).

o It was noted that there had been continued improvement in the rates of
discharge for the hospital, however considerable progress still needed to
be made. The Panel was told that since the development of the IDU
efforts had been made to bring employees from the different organisations
together as one team.

e Additional investment in the provision of domiciliary care services.

o It was noted that additional resources had been allocated in order to
provide additional care packages that would enable people to return home
rather than stay in a hospital bed.

e Improvements in the monitoring of care packages.

o It was explained that efforts had been made to improve the monitoring of
health care packages and ensure that the correct level of care could be
delivered for the correct period of time.

e The integration of IT systems.

o It was noted that work was still ongoing in working towards an integration
of IT systems.

e How the discharge process would be affected by the Sustainable Transformation
Plan for Hampshire and the Isle of Wight.

o It was noted that the IDU was a good example of how the systems were

being pulled together to provide better care.

RESOLVED that the Panel noted the improvements that had been made and requested
that the issue be brought back to Panel at a future meeting.

-15 -



22.

23.

DRAFT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY (2017-2025)

The Panel considered the report of the Director of Public Health seeking comments and
feedback on the draft Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2017-2025.

Councillor Shields (Cabinet Member for Health and Sustainability and Chair of the
Health and Wellbeing Board); the Director of Public Health and the Service Lead,

Policy, Partnerships and Strategic Planning; Annabel Hodgson from Healthwatch

Southampton and Joe Hannigan and Penny Turpin members of the public were in
attendance and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.

The Panel discussed a number of matters and concerns including:
e the 5 areas of focus and priorities set out within the draft Strategy;
e the welcomed emphasis on children as a priority within the Strategy;
e the broad approach of the strategy and the need to advocate and deliver
approaches even if they were politically challenging; and
e the potential to use funding collected through the Community Infrastructure Levy
to contribute to health and wellbeing projects.

RESOLVED that

(i) the Panel welcomed the priorities set out in the strategy and the 5 stated
areas of focus. The Panel were encouraged by the emphasis on children’s
health and urged the Cabinet Member to prioritise issues such as diet, dental
health and obesity to improve outcomes for children in recognition that this
will in time improve health outcomes across the city. The Panel recognised
that this cannot be achieved in isolation and welcomed the commitment to
working with schools, and other partners to help deliver improvements in
children’s health.

(i) the Panel considered that wording relating to the management of risk by
adolescent children be given further consideration to give it a greater
resonance and make it realistic and achievable. In addition the Panel
requested that emphasis on workplace wellbeing should be broadened to
include employers and employees.

(iii)  that the Panel requested that mental health be given a greater prominence
within the strategy.

(iv)  the Panel looked to the Health and Wellbeing Board to demonstrate strategic
leadership, to learn from best practice from around the world to inform action,
and to champion initiatives that would improve health and wellbeing
outcomes in the city, even if it presents potentially challenging political
conversations with residents.

UPDATE ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF SOUTHAMPTON CITY FOOT CARE
PATHWAY

The Panel considered the report of Director of Quality and Integration providing the
Panel with an update on the implementation of the Foot Care Pathway.

-16 -



Graham Bowen - Solent NHS Trust and Georgina Cunningham - Southampton City
CCG were in attendance and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.

The Panel discussed and number of matters and concerns including:
e Ongoing transformation of foot care within the City.

o The Panel noted the improvements already made and the timelines
involved.

e The support given to diabetics.

o The Panel noted that as part of care offered to diabetics within the City
patients should be offered an annual foot care assessment. It was
explained that patients diagnosed with diabetes should be supported by
the GP’s specialist nurse.

e The timescales involved in seeing a reduction in amputations related to diabetes.

o The Panel noted that it was likely that, given the current cohort, the
statistics would show an increase in minor amputations in the short term.
. It was A reduction in amputations was expected by 2018/19.

e The shortage of podiatrists within the Country.

o It was explained that there were relatively few trained podiatrists

employed by the NHS.

RESOLVED that the Panel welcomed the progress made and that they would continue
to monitor performance at future meetings.

-17 -



